Neles™ positioner
Series NP700
©
 V
al
m
et
, 7

Mounting parts for B1C25-502 and
B1J25-322 actuators (S2) 17
TYPE CODE 18
7NP72EN 3
1  INTRODUCTION
1.1  General
Neles™ NP700 positioner is used for positioning double or single acting
actuator.
1.2  Principle of operation
Operation is based on the force balance principle. One force is caused
by the signal pressure (IN) and acts on the diaphragm (8), and the other
is the compression force caused by the feedback spring (60.1). The
latter is directly proportional to the position of the lower end of the
spring, which is in turn dependent solely on the position of the actuator
shaft via the lever (33), the cam (29), the positioner shaft (26) and the
coupling (52).
When the equilibrium between the forces mentioned above is disrupted,
the beam (5) moves in the direction of the stronger force. The end of the
beam moves the spool (44.2) in the bore of the body (44.1). When
diverted from the equilibrium position, the spool guides the supply air to
one side of the actuator piston and the air on the other side of the piston
outside.
When the spool is in the equilibrium position the small volume of
leakage past the spool creates an equal pressure on either side of the
unloaded cylinder piston. This pressure is roughly 0,7 x the supply
pressure.
If the signal pressure is altered, the spool moven out of the equilibrium
position and causes a pressure difference in the cylinder. The piston
moves in the direction of the difference pressure until the compression
force of the feedback spring generated by the change in position is in
equilibrium with the force generated by the signal pressure.
Thus each signal pressure value corresponds to a single actuator
position. If an external force acts on the actuator shaft, the shaft tends
to move in the direction of the torque. This alters the position of the
spool via the feedback system so that the pressure difference arising in
the cylinder offsets the effect of the external torque.
Parts list for Figure 1:
Item Part
5 Beam
8 Diaphragm piston
26 Shaft
29 Cam plate
33 Lever
44.1 Pilot valve body
44.2 Pilot valve spool
46 Changeover piece
52 Coupling
60.1 Feed-back spring
60.3 Range adjustment
67 Zero adjustment
1.3  Marking of positioner
The positioner has an adhesive ID plate, see Fig. 2.
The ID plate contains the following information (from top to bottom):
• Full type designation of the positioner
• Input signal
• Max. supply presssure
• Ambient temperature range
• Manufacturing series number
An additional plate, Fig. 3, has markings:
• Filter regulator (-K)
• Temperature range
Fig. 1 Schematic diagram
Fig. 2 ID plate
Fig. 3 Additional plate
7NP72EN4
1.4  Technical specifications
Signal pressure ranges 20-100 kPag, 0.2-1.0 barg,
(3-15 psig)
Split ranges 20-60 kPag/60-100kPag,
0.2–0.6 barg/0.6–1.0 barg,
(3–9 psig, 9–15 psig)
Turning angle of feed-back shaft max. 90°
Relation between angle and signal linear
Supply pressure ps 140-1000 kPag, 1.4–10 barg
(20–145 psi)
Effect of supply pressure < 0.2 % / 0.1 bar
(< 0.14 % / 1 psi)
Ambient temperature -40° to +90 °C
(-40° to +185 °F)
Effect of temperature < 0.07 % / °C
(< 0.025 % / °F)
Performance, measured using a cylinder
actuator with 12 % friction load
- dead band < 0.3 %
- hysteresis < 1.2 %
- linearity < 2 %
Effect of vibration (1.5 g, 5–100 Hz) < 1 %
Weight approx. 1.5 kg / 3.3 lb
Construction materials
- case anodized aluminium alloy
- cover polycarbonate (standard model)
- internal parts stainless steel, aluminium
alloy and stainless spring steel
- diaphragm and seals nitrile rubber (standard model)
1.5  Approvals
NP700/B construction has CENELEC EEx d IIC T5/T6 approval.
NP700/B1 construction has CSA Class I, Div. 1, Gr. B, C and
D approval and
FM Class I, Div. 1, Gr. B, C and D approval.
CENELEC = European Committee for Electrotehnical Standardization
CSA = Canadian Standards Association
FM = Factory Mutual
1.6  Recycling and disposal
Most positioner parts can be recycled if sorted according to material.
Most parts have material marking. A material list is supplied with the
positioner. In addition, separate recycling and disposal instructions are
available from the manufacturer. A positioner can also be returned to
the manufacturer for recycling and disposal against a fee.
1.7  Safety precautions
2  MOUNTING ON THE NELES
ACTUATOR
2.1  General
When the positioner is supplied together with the valve and actuator,
the tubes are mounted and the positioner adjusted in accordance with

28 2 Screw
7NP72EN18
14  TYPE CODE
PNEUMATIC POSITIONER NP 700
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
NP 7 2 4 / S1 – K
1. PRODUCT GROUP
NP Pneumatic positioner
2. SERIES CODE
3. INPUT SIGNAL RANGE
0 4-20 mA, only with options B and B1 (6th sign).
2  20-100 kPag /0.2-1.0 barg /  3-15 psig.
4. PILOT VALVE SIZE CONNECTIONS
S, C1, C2
3 Ø4 mm LC 1/4 NPT
4 Ø4 mm 1/4 NPT
6 Ø6 mm 1/4 NPT
7 Ø6 mm HC 3/8 NPT
5. ACTION
Suitable for Double and Single action, without sign.
A
Single action, linear motion. Applicable ONLY to D/R series spring
diaphragm linear actuators, max. stroke size 57 mm
(2-¼ in).
6. OPTIONS
If several options below are needed to the same positioner, the codes
shall be marked in presented order from top. Temperature range for
various options shall be considered carefully.
- Standard, (IP 54 enclosure). 6. sign S1 always to be defined
Temperature range -40 °C... +90 °C/ -40 °F...+194 °F.
B
Flameproof enclosure I/P-converter (IP65), ATEX EEx d IIC T6. Input
signal range 4-20 mA. M20x1,5 conduit entry.
3. sign always 0.
Temperature range -40 °C... +55 °C / -40 °F...+131 °F.
B1
Explosion proof enclosure I/P-converter (IP65), FM/CSA-approval. Class
1, Div. 1, Groups B, C, D. Input signal range
4-20 mA. 1/2 NPT conduit entry. 3. sign always 0.
Temperature range -40 °C... +55 °C/ -40 °F...+131 °F.
GN For natural gas. Exhaust adapter, 3/4 NPT thread.
Not usable inside with options B and B1.
R Water and dustproof enclosure IP65/NEMA 4 and 4X.
Not available with option GN.
H
High temperature construction. Viton diaphragm and seals. Not available
with options B, B1, A, A1 and K.
Temperature range -10° to +120 °C/ +14° to +248 °F.
S1
Positioner with attachment face acc. to standard
VDI/VDE 3845, equipped with H-clip. When positioners are separate
deliveries, VDI/VDE ear is supplied.
Not applicable to globe valve actuators (5th sign A).
A
Pressure gauges, scale bar/psi/kPa, basic material brass, nickel plated,
housing stainless steel, glycerine filled. 5. sign always to be defined.
Temperature range -40 °C... +70 °C / -40 °F... +158 °F.
Y2 Brass bearing of small lever arm.
J30 Square shaft and special mounting kit.
Y Special construction.
-□ ACCESSORIES
K

	ORDERING SPARE PARTS 11
	DRAWINGS AND PARTS LISTS 12
	TYPE CODE 18
	1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Principle of operation
	1.3 Marking of positioner
	1.4 Technical specifications
	1.5 Approvals
	1.6 Recycling and disposal
	1.7 Safety precautions
	2 MOUNTING ON THE NELES ACTUATOR
	2.1 General
	2.2 Installing positioner NP700/S1 on Neles actuators with VDI/ VDE 3845 mounting face
	1. The actuator piston must be in the up position (in spring-return actuators as determined by the spring).
	2. Install the pointer (only B_U) parallel with the valve closure member and fasten the draught piece (2) with a screw (29) to the pointer cover (B_U) or to the coupling (QP), as shown in Fig. 4. Secure the draught piece fastening screw with a sealan...
	3. Fasten the mounting bracket (1) to the positioner.
	4. Fasten the mounting bracket (1) to the actuator.
	2.3 NP_700/700 positioner/limit switch combination (Obsolete since 2013)
	1. Loosen the cover screws. Note the position of the shaft relative to the positioner when removing the limit switch.
	2. When the adjustment of the positioner is done, operate the actuator until the valve is in the closed or open position.
	3. Note the position of the actuator and valve when mounting the limit switch on the actuator. Make sure that the position of the shaft is unchanged relative to the positioner.
	4. Place the limit switch on the positioner so that the shafts are correctly engaged.
	5. Fasten the cover screws.
	6. Check the adjustment of the limit switch. See the instruction manual of the limit switch for details.
	2.4 Piping of supply air
	2.5 Instrument air supply
	1. Increasing input signal to open valve. Cam segments: B/0-100, A/0-50, A/50-100
	2. Increasing input signal to close valve. Cam segments: A/0-100, B/0-50, B/50-100
	3. Increasing input signal to open valve. Spring to close valve. Cam segments: B/0-100, A/0-50, A/50-100
	4. Increasing input signal to close valve. Spring to open valve. Cam segments: B/0-100, A/0-50, A/50-100
	5. Increasing input signal to close valve. Spring to open valve. Cam segments: A/0-100, B/0-50, B/50-100
	3 INPUT SIGNAL AND DIRECTIONS OF OPERATION
	3.1 Changeover piece
	3.2 Cam plate
	4 PRELIMINARY ACTIONS FOR THE ADJUSTMENT
	4.1 Position of the changeover piece
	4.2 Pilot valve
	4.3 Position of the cam plate
	5 BASIC ADJUSTMENT
	1. Switch on the supply pressure (S) and the input signal (IN).
	2. Set the input signal at the closed limit of the valve so that it is 2 % i.e. 0.02 bar (0.2 psi) higher or lower than the limit value, e.g. 0.2 + 0.02 = 0.22 bar (3 + 0.2 = 3.2 psi) or 1.0 - 0.02 = 0.98 bar (15 - 0.2 = 14.8 psi). Loosen the screw (...
	3. Set the input signal to the other limit value. The valve should be entirely open at 100 %, i.e. 1.0 bar (15 psi) or 0.2 bar (3 psi). The valve should start to operate to closed direction at 98 %, i.e. 0.98 bar (14.0 psi) or 0.22 bar (3.2 psi). The...